
74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I.

[CHAPTER 36.]

CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, and prior fiscal years, to provide supplemen-
tal appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, and for other
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, and prior fiscal years, to
provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1935, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I-GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
LEGISLATIVE

HousE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to the widow of Anthony J. Griffin, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of New York, $9,500.

For payment to the widow of Henry T. Rainey, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of Illinois, $9,500.

For payment to the widow of Frederick Landis, late a Repre-
sentative-elect from the State of Indiana, $9,500.

The three foregoing appropriations to be disbursed by the
Sergeant at Arms of the House.

Committee on Revision of the Laws: For the employment of
competent persons in continuing the work of compiling, codifying,
and revising the laws and treaties of the United States, fiscal years
1935 and 1936, $3,000.

OFFICE OF ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

49

March 21, 1935.
[H. R. 6644.]

[Public, No. 21.]

First Deficiency Act,
fiscal year 1935.

General appropria-
tions.

Legislative.

House of Representa-
tives.

Anthony J. Griffin.
Pay to widow.

Henry T. Rainey.
Pay to widow.

Frederick Landis.
Pay to widow.

Committee on Revi-
sion of the Laws.

Vol. 45, p. 1007; U. S.
C., p. 3.

Architect of the Cap-
itol.

Capitol Building: For the purchase and installation for the ir-oo f enateCoaing
comittee rooms of the Senate Committee on Appropriations of mittee on Appropria-
complete, improved ventilation, dehumidifying air-conditioning tiom, expense

apparatus with automatically controlled ducts and water piping for
the connection of the different units of such apparatus, and for all
necessary structural alterations required for such installation,
including personal services, advertising traveling, and other neces-
sary expenses incident thereto, $10,000, to be expended by the advertisig.wh
Architect of the Capitol without compliance with sections 3709 and .R.Ssee 3709, 4;

3744 of the Revised State of the eie ttteo he United States, to remain
available until June 30, 1936.

The unexpended balances on June 30, 1935, of the appropriation oSeaB5dg re
for the Senate Office Building and of the appropriation for the Elevators.
House Office Buildings, contained in the Deficiency Appropriation Vol 48 p 5

Act, fiscal year 1934, for installation, repair, and reconditioning of
elevators, and of the portion of the appropriation " Capitol Building
and Repairs, 1935 ", allocated for installation, repair, and recondi-
tioning of elevators, shall continue available for the same purposes vdditiona sums
until June 30, 1936; and in addition there are appropriated, to be
merged with, and to be available for the same purposes as, the
appropriations hereinbefore extended for the Senate Office Building
and the Capitol Building, the following respective sums: For the
Senate Office Building, $5,500; and for the Capitol Building and
Repairs, $,500; in all, $1000, to remain available until June 30,

104019-86--36



Proviso.
Allocation for Capi-

tol elevators.

Independent offices.

California Pacific In-
ternational Exposition.

Participation, etc.

Ante, p. 40.
Post, pp. 119, 1107,

1110.

Prosviso.
Subsistence allow-

ance.

D. C.-Va. Boundary
Commission.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 23.
Post, p. 67.

Farm Credit Admin-
istration.

74Tn CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

1936: Provided, That $6,000 of the unexpended balance of the
foregoing appropriation for the House Office Buildings shall be
transferred to and be available under the foregoing allocation for
elevator work in the Capitol Building.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

CALIFORNIA PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL EXPOSITION

For the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of the public
resolution entitled " Joint resolution providing for the participation
of the United States in the California Pacific International Exposi-
tion to be held at San Diego, California, in 1935 and 1936; author-
izing an appropriation therefor; and for other purposes ", approved
March 7, 1935, and for each and every object thereof, and within
the limits of cost specified therein, $350,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1936: Provided, That expenses for subsistence author-
ized by such Act shall be on a per diem allowance basis in lieu of
actual expenses and shall not exceed $5 per day for any person.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-VIRGINIA BOUNDARY COMMISSION

For the District of Columbia-Virginia Boundary Commission,
including the same objects specified under this head in Public Reso-
lution Numbered 3, approved February 13, 1935, $10,000, to continue
available until December 2, 1935.

FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION

lrop production Crop production loans: To enable the Governor of the Farm
Ante, P.2. Credit Administration to carry into effect the provisions of the

Act entitled "An Act to provide for loans to farmers for crop pro-
duction and harvesting during the year 1935, and for other pur-
poses ", approved February 20, 1935, including personal services and

Suppliesandservices rent in the District of Columbia and elsewhere; paper, printing, and
733; . . c., p. 1803. binding; supplies and services, without regard to section 3709 of the

Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5), when the aggregate
amount involved does not exceed $50; and such other expenses as
may be necessary; there is hereby reappropriated and made imme-
diately available and to remain available until June 30, 1936, for the
foregoing purposes, a total of $60,000,000 from unobligated balances
(to be designated by the President) under allocations from the

Vol. 4s, p. 105. appropriation of $525,000,000 for relief in stricken agricultural areas
contained in the Emergency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1935.

Federal Power Com-
mission.

Printingand binding.
Ante, p. 10.
Post, p. 1111.

Federal Communica-
tions Commission.

Grand Island, Nebr.,
radio station.

Additional land.
Vol. 48, p. 805.

FEDERAL POWER COMMISSION

Printing and binding: For additional printing and binding, Fed-
eral Power Commission, to remain available until June 30, 1936,
$25,000.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Not to exceed $1,200 of the appropriation for the Federal Com-
munications Commission for the fiscal year 1935 shall be available
for the purchase of an additional tract of land containing approxi-
mately ten acres adjacent to that now owned by the United States
at Grand Island, Nebraska, and for enclosing the same, for use in
connection with the constant-frequency monitoring station located
at said place, as authorized by the Act approved May 25, 1934
(48 Stat. 805).



74Tii CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMIISSION

For an additional amount for the Federal Trade Conmmission,
including the same objects specified under this caption in Title I,
Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1935, $110,000, to remain
available until June 30, 1936.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES

Salaries and expenses: For the Archivist and for all other author-
ized expenditures of the National Archives in performing the duties
imposed by law, including personal services; supplies and equipment;
purchase and exchange of books and maps; contract stenographic
reporting services; purchase of newspapers, periodicals, and press
clippings; travel expenses, including not to exceed $500 for the
expenses of attendance at meetings concerned with the work of the
National Archives; purchase, exchange, maintenance, and operation
of motor vehicles, including not more than one passenger-carrying
automobile for the official use of the National Archives; and all other
necessary expenses, fiscal year 1936, $458,000, of which not to exceed
$73,000 shall be immediately available: Provided, That subsistence
expenses payable under this appropriation shall be on a per diem
allowance basis in lieu of actual expenses and shall not exceed $5
per day for any person: Provided further, That section 3709 of the
Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5) shall not be construed to
apply to any purchase or service rendered for the National Archives
when the aggregate cost involved does not exceed the sum of $50.

Printing and binding: For all printing and binding for the
National Archives, fiscal year 1936, $17,000, of which not to exceed
$2,000 shall be immediately available.

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION

Pensions: For an additional amount for the payment of pensions,
gratuities, and allowances, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1935,
$94,650,000.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

51

Federal Trade Com-
mission.

Expenses.
Vol. 48, p. 513; Ante,

P. 10.

National Archives.

Salaries and expenses.
Vol. 48, p. 1122.

Attendance at meet-
ings.

Provisos.
Subsistence.

Minor purchases, etc.
R. S., sec. 3709, p.

733:; . S. C., p. 1803.

Printing and binding.

Veterans' Adminis-
tration.

Pensions.
Vol. 48, p. 520,

District of Columbia.

Public schools.

For the purchase of additional equipment for teaching commercial iEquipmentforteaSe
classes in the junior and senior high schools, to continue available
until June 30, 1936, $15,000.

For the rehabilitation of the Adams Administration for tionBuilding or .i Bld

use as an elementary-school building for instruction purposes, to
continue available until June 30, 1936, $20,000.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

:FOREST SERVICE

Department of Agri-
culture.

Forest Service.

Salaries and general expenses (fighting forest fires): For an addi- Fvoighl.g foest p es.

tional amount for fighting and preventing forest fires, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Agricultural Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1935, $2,348,000.



Biological Survey
Bureau.

Predatory animals,
etc., control.

Vol. 48, p. 489.

Department of Jus-
tice.

Attorney General's
office.

74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

BUREAIU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

Salaries and expenses (control of predatory animals and injurious
rodents): For an additional amount for control of predatory ani-
mals and injurious rodents, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Agricultural Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1935, $15,000.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Contingent expenses. Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent
expenses, Department of Justice, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Depart-
ment of Justice for the fiscal year 1932, $1.70.

Book p. Books: For an additional amount for books, Department of Jus-
tice, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for the
fiscal year 1931, $5.02.

Additionalsu. For an additional amount for books, Department of Justice,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Depart-
ment of Justice Appropriation Act, 1935, $6,000.

Miscellaneous. MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ipanratons f 
rul es Preparation of rules in actions at law: To enable the Attorney

Vol. 48, p. 1o. General to cooperate with the Supreme Court in the preparation
of rules in actions at law, pursuant to the Act entitled "'An Act to
give the Supreme Court of the United States authority to make
and publish rules in actions at law ", approved June 19, 1934 (48
Stat. 1064), including personal services at the seat of government
or elsewhere, printing and binding, contingent expenses, and travel-
ing expenses, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney
General, $40,000, to remain available until June 30, 1936.

DivisionofInvestiga- DIVISION OF INVESTIGATIONtion.

laresandeSpenses. Salaries and expenses: The amount which may be expended for
ol. , pp. 7,. personal services in the District of Columbia from the appropriation

'Salaries and expenses, Division of Investigation, 1935 .is increased
from $600,000 to $696,420.

United States
Courts.

Marshals.

District attorneys.

JUDICIAL

MIARSHAL8, DISTRI(r ATTORNEYS, CLERKS, AND OTHER EXPENSES OF
TINITED STATES COURTS

Salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals: For additional amounts
for salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Acts mak-
ing appropriations for the Department of Justice for the following
fiscal years:

For 1924, $230.53.
For 1931, $372.07.
Salaries and expenses of district attorneys: For an additional

amount for salaries and expenses of district attorneys, United States
courts, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for the
fiscal year 1933, $188.33.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

Fees of commissioners: For additional amounts for fees of con- Commissioners.
missioners, United States courts, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Acts making appropriation for the Depart-
ment of Justice for the following fiscal years:

For 1931, $471.60.
For 1932, $15,395.89.
For 1933, $28,582.02.
Conciliation commissioners: For an additional amount for fees .Coneiationcommis-

of conciliation commissioners, and per diem allowance and travel- vol. 30, p. 544; Vol.
ing expenses of supervising conciliation commissioners, as authorized 47's 14. 39 supp.
by the Act entitled "An Act to amend an Act entitled 'An Act to p- 47.

establish a uniform system of bankruptcy throughout the United
States', approved July 1, 1898, and Acts amendatory thereof and
supplementary thereto ", as amended, $135,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1936.

Supplies: For an additional amount for supplies for United States Supplies
courts, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for the
fiscal year 1931, 68 cents.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS Penal and correc-
tional institutions.

United States penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, Buildings: For Federal peniten-

construction and repair of buildings, including the purchase and Leavenworth, ans.,

installation of machinery and equipment and all expenses incident constrction, etc.
thereto, to be expended so as to give the maximum amount of employ-
ment to inmates of the institution, $65,410, to remain available until
June 30, 1936: Provided, That the use of the annex by the Bureau Proiso .
of Prisons, Department of Justice, is hereby continued until July 1,
1936.

United States penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, maintenance: "intenance.
For an additional amount for the United States penitentiary at
Leavenworth, Kansas, including the same objects specified tnder this
head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1935, $126,080.

United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, maintenance: For Aanta" Ga -
an additional amount for the United States penitentiary at Atlanta,
Georgia, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1985, $88,180.

United States penitentiary McNeil Island, Washington, mainte- WahIn I.la n l,
nance: For an additional amount for the United States penitentiary
at McNeil Island, Washington, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act,
1935, $38,715.

United States Northeastern Penitentiary, Lewisburg, Pennsyl- teN heasterl Peni-
vania, maintenance: For an additional amount for the United States
penitentiary in the northeast, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act,
1935, $59,180,

United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio mainte- Industrial Reforma-

nance: For an additional amount for the United States Industrial try.
Reformatory at Chillicothe, Ohio, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act,
1935, $21,705. Southwietern ie-

United States Southwestern Reformatory, Eil Reno, Oklahoma, formato.ry
maintenance: For an additional amount for the United States Vo.48,p.545.
Southwestern Reformatory, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act,
1935, $130,500.



54 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

Federal jails. Federal jails, maintenance: For an additional amount for Federal
ol.48,p.545. jails, including the same objects specified under this head in the

Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1935, $101,015.
Prison camps. Prison camps, maintenance: For an additional amount for prison

camps, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1935, $13,140.

Petersburg, Va., re- Federal Reformatory Camp, Petersburg, Virginia, maintenance:
ormatorycamp. For an additional amount for the Federal Reformatory Camp at

Petersburg, Virginia, including the same objects specified under this
head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1935, $36,090.

Additional, for con- NOt to exceed $11,000 of the unexpended balance of the appropria-
Vol. 47 p. 1387. tion "Federal Reformatory Camp, Petersburg, Virginia, mainte-

nance, 1934 ", is made available for the payment of obligations
which have been incurred for construction and repair of buildings,
including the purchase and installation of machinery and equipment
and all expenses incident thereto, at such camp.

Support of prisoners. Support of United States prisoners: For an additional amount for
Calif. support of United States prisoners, including the same objects speci-

vo. 4, p. 1329. fied under this head in the Act making appropriations for the De-
partment of Justice for the fiscal year 1932, $35,403, to constitute
settlement in full with Los Angeles County, California, for the fiscal
year 1932, for the support of United States prisoners.

Navy Department. NAVY DEPARTMENT

Secretary's office. SECRETARY'S OFFICE

VDamage claims. Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims
Us. sc., p. 10o. for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy

under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to amend the Act
authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels ",
approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 34, sec. 599), as fully set
forth in House Document Numbered 129, Seventy-fourth Congress,
and including item numbered 6, page 4, in House Document Num-
bered 328, Seventy-third Congress, $3,824.66.

Elizaeh Bolger. Payment to Elizabeth Bolger: For payment to Elizabeth Bolger
o. ,. in full settlement of all claims against the Government on account

of personal injuries sustained as the result of the carelessness of the
driver of a Navy automobile on April 5, 1919, in Brooklyn, New
York, as authorized in the Act approved June 8, 1934 (48 Stat.,
1376), $700.

Bureau of Naviga- BUREAU OF NAVIGATION
tion.

Naval Reserve. Naval Reserve: For an additional amount for expenses of organiz-
ing, administering, and recruiting the Naval Reserve and Naval
Militia, and so forth, including the same objects specified under this
head in the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1935,
$175,000.

and Accounts. BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTS

tPayP srt.b'sstenand Pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy: The limitation on
Limitationincreased. expenditures for "transportation of dependents of officers and
Vol. 47, p. 131 enlisted men of the Navy" under the appropriation "Pay, sub-

sistence, and transportation, Navy ", for the fiscal year 1934, is hereby
increased from $450,000 to $575,000.

Vol. 48 p. 1392 Payment to Sue Hall Erwin: For payment to Sue Hall Erwin
of an amount equal to six months' pay of her son, the late Marcus
Erwin, Junior, ensign, United States Navy, as authorized in the
Act approved June 14, 1934 (48 Stat., 1392), $750.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935. 55

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT Pst ffice Depart-ment.

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES Postal Service.

OFFICE OF FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL First Assistant Post-
master General.

Clerks, first- and second-class post offices: For an additional Clerks, etc.,first-and
second-class offices.

amount for compensation of clerks and employees at first- and sec- Vol. 48, p. 445.
ond-class post offices, and so forth, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation
Act, 1935, $2,500,000.

City delivery carriers: For an additional amount for pay of let- Citydelivery.
ter carriers, City Delivery Service, fiscal year 1935, $500,000.

Fourth Assistant
OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL Postmaster General.

Stationery, etc.Stationery: For an additional amount for stationery for the Vol 48, p. 447
Postal Service, and so forth, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act,
1935, $49,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE DepartmentofState.

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE Foreign intercourse.

Allowance to widows
Allowance to widows or heirs of Foreign Service officers who die orheirsofForeignerv-

abroad: For an additional amount for allowance to widows or heirs ice"ficers.
of Foreign Service officers who die abroad, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Department of State for the fiscal year 1933, $163.82.

Bringing home criminals: For an additional amount for bring- Bringing home crim-
ing home criminals, including the same objects specified under this Vol.47,p.487.

head in the Act making appropriations for the Department of State
for the fiscal year 1933, $25. g

Bringing home persons charged with crime: For an additional soBincharged wmith
amount for bringing home persons charged with crime, including vo 47ime 1
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Department of State for the fiscal year 1984, $125.

For an additional amount for bringing home persons charged with ddiional sum.
crime, including the same objects specified under this head in
Department of State Appropriation Act, 1985, $1,500.

Payment to the Government of Canada on account of the sinking Pament to Canda.
of the schooner I'm Alone: For payment to the Government of claim.A,
Canada, upon receipt by the Secretary of State of satisfactory Vl.4 pp. 1183 181
releases from the respective claimants, in full settlement of all claims
for damages resulting from the sinking of the schooner I'm Alone in
the Gulf of Mexico by the United States Coast Guard on March 22,
1929, as recommended in the joint final report, dated January 5,
1985, of the Commissioners appointed by the United States and Can-
ada pursuant to the provisions of the convention of January 23,
1924, between the United States and Great Britain, $50,666.50.

Narcotics Limitation Convention: For payment of the share of ConvenLti 1"ton. to
the United States of the expenses for the calendar years 1933 and VoL 48, p. 15.
1934 in connection with the Convention between the United States
and other powers for Limiting the Manufacturing and Regulating
the Distribution of Narcotic Drugs, signed at Geneva, July 13, 1931,
$12,086, together with such additional sum, due to increases in rates
of exchange, as may be necessary to pay in foreign currency the
proportionate share of the United States.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

International Mone- International Monetary and Economic Conference, 1933-1935,
tar¥ and Economic

onference; General and General Disarmament Conference, Geneva, Switzerland, 1933-
erament Confer- 1935: The unexpended balances of the appropriations " International

Balances reappropri- Monetary and Economic Conference, 1933-1935", and "General
vol. 47, pp. 38, 783; Disarmament Conference, Geneva, Switzerland, 1933-1935", are

volp. 48, p. 278, 1041 hereby continued available until June 30, 1936, and are made avail-
P able, in addition to the purposes for which they were appropriated,

Participation in Dis- for the expenses of continued participation by the Government of the
United States in the General Disarmament Conference and for par-

Naval armament ticipation in any naval conference which may be held under the pro-
limitation conference.

vol. 43, p. 16l5. visions of the treaty between the United States, the British Empire,
France, Italy, and Japan, agreeing to a limitation of naval arma-
ment, signed at Washington, February 6, 1922, and of the treaty
between the United States of America and other powers for the
limitation and reduction of naval armament, signed at London, April
22, 1930, and for any meetings or conversations in connection there-
with; including personal services in the District of Columbia and
elsewhere without reference to the Classification Act of 1923, as

Services, etc., with- amended; stenographic reporting, translating, and other services
R. s., se. 3709, p. by contract if deemed necessary, without regard to the provisions

733; US. C., p.. of section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5);
rent; traveling expenses; purchase of necessary books, documents,
newspapers, and periodicals; stationery; official cards; printing and
binding; entertainment; hire, maintenance, and operation of motor-
propelled, passenger-carrying vehicles; and such other expenses as
may be authorized by the Secretary of State, including the reim-
bursement of other appropriations from which expenditures may
be made for any of the purposes herein specified.

Aowance towidows Widows of Foreign Service officers: For the payment of one
aofr. year's salary to the following widows of Foreign Service officers as

Limitation on attor- authorized by law: Provided, That such portion of private Act
Vo 48, p. 1397. Numbered 262, Seventy-third Congress (48 Stat., 1397), as is con-

tained in the proviso thereof, shall apply with the same force and
effect to each of these appropriations as it applies to the authoriza-
tion for an appropriation in such private Act:

Jvolettes Jewel. To Jeannette S. Jewell (Act of June 16, 1934, 48 Stat., 1396),

Vol. 48, p. 139s To Alice M. A. Damm (Act of June 16, 1934, 48 Stat., 1397).
$5,000.

owr nd ane To Rosemund Pauline Lowry (Act of June 16, 1934, 48 Stat.,
Vol. 48, p. 1397 1397) $4,500.

Tra l Mllicent To Elizabeth Millicent Trammell (Act of June 26, 1934, 48 Stat.,
Vol. 48, p. 1436. 1436), $3,000.

Nernea Lahy Me- To Marcella Leahy McNerney (Act of June 26, 1934, 48 Stat.,
Vol. 48, p. 1439. 1439), $2,500.
Vol. 48, p. s. To Cornelia Claiborne (Act of June 26, 1934, 48 Stat., 1453),

Mary SeeleyWatson. $7,000.
Vol. 4s8p. 148s. To Mary Seeley Watson (Act of June 26, 1934, 48 Stat., 1455),

$5,000.
mreasury Depart- TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Division of Supply. DIVISION OF SUPPLY

Printingandbinding. Printing and binding, Treasury Department: For an additional
amount for printing and binding, Treasury Department, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1935,
$17,500.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

Stationery: For an additional amount for stationery for the Treas-
ury Department and its several bureaus and offices and field services
thereof, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1935, $97,000.

57

Stationery.

Coast Guard.COAST GUARD

Pay and allowances: For an additional amount for pay and allow- ay and allowances.

ances, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1935, $371,663.

Fuel and water: For an additional amount for fuel and water, Fuel andwater.

including the same objects specified under this head in the Treasury
Department Appropriation Act, 1935, $335,900.

Outfits: For an additional amount for outfits, including the same Outfits.
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Act, 1935, $99,943.

Rebuilding and repairing stations, and so forth: For an additional Rpebuaiing and re

amount for rebuilding and repairing stations, and so forth, including pa, etc.

the same objects specified under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1935, $12,970. ommunication

Communication lines: For an additional amount for cormunica- lines. ation
tion lines, including the same objects specified under this head in
the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1935, $27,028.

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent Contingent expenses.

expenses, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1935, $10,000. vl t repirs.

Repairs to Coast Guard vessels: For an additional amount for vol. 48, p. 432.

repairs to Coast Guard vessels, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act,
1935, $475,000.

Procurement Divi-
PROCURTEMENT DIVISION, PUBLIC WORKS BRANCH sion, Public Works.

General expenses of public buildings: For an additional amount Generl eene
for general expenses of public buildings, including the same objects vol.48, p, 43.E

specified under this head in the Act approved March 15, 1934, mak-
ing appropriations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year
1935, $168,317.ent o tpo

Rent of temporary quarters, public buildings: For an addi- qS of temporary

tional amount for rent of temporary quarters, for the fiscal year vol 4 8, p. 103.

1935, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1934, approved June 19,
1934, $15,470. New ork, N. Y.

Furniture and furnishings for United States courthouse, New courthouse.

York, New York: The Secretary of the Treasury is hereby author- vol. 44, p. 60.

ized, out of the lump-sum appropriations available for sites and
construction of Federal buildings under the Act of May 25, 1926,
as amended, to expend not to exceed $443,772 to provide the neces-
sary furniture and furnishings for the United States courthouse,
New York, New York, authorized by the Act of March 4, 1931 (4-6 Vol 46p. 15 9S

Stat., p. 1598), and the Director of Procurement, Treasury Depart- o
ment, is hereby authorized to make contracts after advertising and Co

competitive bidding for the purchase of said furniture and fur-
nishings and to make expenditures for services, supplies, material,
and equipment, including the reconditioning of old furniture, and
necessary travel and subsistence in connection with the purchase and
inspection of commodities to be contracted for or purchased, and,
when deemed desirable or advantageous by him, the said Director
of Procurement is authorized to employ by contract or otherwise,
without regard to civil-servie laws and regulations, such emporary



t74H CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

outside professional or technical services as he may find necessary in
furnishing those portions of the said building requiring special

C cb'asis. treatment, all within the total amount made available herein: Pro-
vided, That the cost of furniture and furnishings, except filing
equipment in areas devoted exclusively to that purpose, shall be
based upon the square-foot area of the rooms to be furnished, and
shall not exceed the rates set forth herein, as follows: For District
and Appellate court rooms, $1.75 per square foot; judges' private
and outer offices, United States commissioners' court rooms, and the
law library, $1.50 per square foot; for all other space, $1 per square
foot.

War Department. WAR DEPARTMENT

Military activities. MILTARY ACTIVITES

TvemlTravel, military and military civil personnel: For an additional amount
vol. 4, p. 617. for "Travel, military and civil personnel, War Department ", includ-

ing the same objects specified under this head in the War Department
Pay, etc., of the Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1935, $500,000.

Ay e t. Pay, and so forth, of the Army: The limitation on the amount
Avoton increse. available for aviation increase of pay to commissioned and warrant

officers of the Army, as contained in the War Department Appro-
priation Act, fiscal year 1935, approved April 26, 1934, is hereby
increased by $150,000.

Subsistence. Subsistence of the Army: For an additional amount for "Sub-
sistence of the Army ", including the same objects specified under
this head in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1935, $3,465,000.

thegur spplies of Regular supplies of the Army: For an additional amount for
Vol. 48, p. 621. Regular supplies of the Army ", including the same objects specified

under this head in the War Department Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1935, $1,551,000.

tion.Army transporta- Army transportation: For an additional amount for "Army trans-
Vol. 48, p. 622. portation ", including the same objects specified under this head in

the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1935,
$877,124.

Fort Kamehameha, Acquisition of land, Fort Kamehameha, Hawaii: For acquisition
Land forflyingfiel. of land in the vicinity of Fort Kamehameha Reservation, Terri-
Vol. 45, p. 75 tory of Hawaii, under condemnation proceedings as authorized

by the Act approved May 26, 1928 (45 Stat., 750), fiscal year 1935,
$1,091,238.62, together with such additional sum as may be necessary
to pay interest at the rate stipulated and in accordance with the
judgments rendered in condemnation to date of payments.

Ordnance Depart- Ordnance Department: For payment of General Accounting Officement.
Colt's Patent Fire Settlement Numbered 0301919 dated May 1, 1933, Claim NumberedArms Manufacturing

omspany. 027495, in favor of the Colt's Patent Fire Arms Manufacturing Com-
pany, as follows:" Manufacture of Arms, 1926 and 1927 ", $1,420.59;
"Manufacture of Arms 1928 and 1929 ", $903.40; "Replacing Ord-
nance and Ordnance Stores, 1928 and 1929 ", $4,758.55; in all,
$7 082.54

National oaard. Rational Guard: For an additional amount for "Arming, equip-
ping, and training the National Guard ", for the procurement of
forage, bedding, and so forth, for animals used by the National
Guard, $125,000.

EsPhilippinslands. United States High Commissioner to the Philippine Islands: ForEstablishing, etc., of-
fiteofU. .

8 
High Com- the establishment and maintenance of the office of the United States

ol. 48, P. 46. High Commissioner to the Philippine Islands as authorized by sub-
section 4 of section 7 of the Act approved March 24, 1934 (48 Stat.
456), including salaries and wages; rental, furnishings, equipment,



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

maintenance, renovation, and repair of office quarters and living
quarters for the High Commissioner; supplies and equipment; pur-
chase and exchange of law books and books of reference, periodicals,
and newspapers; traveling expenses, including for persons appointed
hereunder within the United States and their families, actual
expenses of travel and transportation of household effects from their
homes in the United States to the Philippine Islands, utilizing Gov-
ernment vessels whenever practicable; purchase, operation, mainte-
nance and repair of motor vehicles, including not to exceed $4,500
for the purchase of three passenger-carrying automobiles, and all
other necessary expenses, fiscal year 1936, $165,000, to be immediately
available; of which amount not exceeding $10,000 shall be available
for expenditure in the discretion of the High Commissioner for main-
tenance of his household and such other purposes as he may deem
proper: Provided, That the salary of the legal adviser and the finan-
cial expert who may be appointed hereunder shall not exceed the
annual rate of $12,000 and $10,000 each, respectively: Provided fur-
ther, That section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 45, sec.
5), shall not apply to any purchase or service rendered under this'
appropriation when the aggregate amount involved does not exceed
the sum of $100.

TITLE II-JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS

59

Travel, etc., ex-
penses.

Provisos.
Salary of legal ad-

viser and financial ex-
pert.

Minor purchases.
R. S., sec. 8709, p.

733; U. S. C., p. 1803.

Judgments and au-
thorized claims.

DAMAGE CLAIMS Damage claims.DA]M[AGE1 CLAI/WMS

SECTION 1. For the payment of claims for damages to or losses
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the fol-
lowing respective departments and independent establishments under
the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for a method
for the settlement of claims arising against the Government of the
United States in sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case,
approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C., title 31, sees. 215-217), as
fullv set forth in Senate Document Numbered 35 and House Docu-
ment Numbered 127, Seventy-fourth Congress, as follows:

Civil Works Administration, $4,250;
Farm Credit Administration, $50;
Veterans' Administration, $81.80;
Department of Agriculture, $6,699.80;
Department of Commerce, $l,111.8o
Department of the Interior, $2,882.66;
Department of Justice, $208.11;
Navy Department, $846.55;
Post Office Department (out of postal revenues), $280.11;
Treasury Department, $1,348.98;
War Department, $28,053.37;
In all, $45,811.73: Provided, That in House Document Numbered

127 Seventy-fourth Congress, the amount allowed in item 14, page
91, shall read " $125.20 " instead of " $125 " and the amount allowed
in item 39, page 89, shall read " $106.59" instead of "$106.58".

JUiDGMENTS, TINITED STATES COU-RTS

SEo. 2. (a) For payment of tie final judgments and decrees,
including costs of suits, which have been rendered under the provi-
sions of the Act of March 3, 1887, entitled "An Act to provide for
the bringing of suits against the Government of the United States ',
as amended by the Judicial Code, approved March , 1911 (U. S. C.,
title 28, sec. 41, par. 20; see. 258; sees. 761-765), certified to the

Settlement of, not in
excess of $1,000.

Vol. 42, p. 1066; U. S.
C., p. 1369.

Proviso.
Eugene Pittaluga.
Soucie & Lisherness.

United States courts,
judgments.

Payment of judg-
ments; costs of suits.

Vol. 24, p. 505; U. S.
C., pp. 1230, 262 138.



60 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Numbered 124 under
the following departments and establishments, namely:

Veterans' Administration, $1,588.51;
Department of Labor, $1,000;
War Department, $11,239.78;

Interest. In all, $13,828.29, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest on certain judgments at the rate of 4 per
centum from the date thereof until the time this appropriation is
made, and to pay interest at the rate of 6 per centum per annum
from November 7, 1927, until date of payment, in the cases of certain
judgments as set forth in such document.

Payments; suits in (b) For the payment of judgments, including costs of suits, ren-
ol. 43,p. 1112. dered against the Government of the United States by United

t. S. c., p. 204. States District Courts under the provisions of an Act entitled "An
Act authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for
damages caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels
belonging to the United States, and for other purposes ", approved
March 3, 1925 (U. S. C., title 46, sees. 781-789), certified to the
Seventy-fourth Congress in Senate Document Numbered 34 and
House Document Numbered 124, under the following departments,
namely:

Department of Labor, $2,918.38;
Navy Department, $79,978.18;
War Department, $10,251.60;

nteest. In all, $93,148.16, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest, where specified in such judgments, at the
rate provided by law.

specuagents et (c) For the payment of the judgments, including costs of suits,
Vol. 33, r 422; -. S. rendered against the Government by United States District Courts

C, in special cases and under the provisions of certain special Acts and
certified to the Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Num-
bered 124, under the following departments, namely:

Navy Department. Navy Department, $122,990.58; together with such additional sum
as may be necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such
judgments.

oudgment vuder (d) For the payment of judgment, including costs of suit, ren-Food Conservation
Act. dered against the Government of the United States by the United

ol. 40, p.276. States District Court for the District of New Jersey, under the
provisions of the Act of August 10, 1917 (40 Stat., 276-279), certified
to the Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Numbered 124,
as follows:

War Department, $1,000.
Time of payment. (e) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall

be paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as
have become final and conclusive against the United States by
failure of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

Interest. (f) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty
days after the date of approval of the Act.

Judgments, Court of
Claims.

Payment of.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

SEC. 3. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court
of Claims and reported to the Seventy-fourth Congress in Senate
Document Numbered 36 and House Document Numbered 123, under
the following departments and establishments, namely:

Department of Commerce, $10,360;
Department of the Interior, $3,259.17;
Navy Department, $86,814.05;



74Tu CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

Post Office Department, $8,956.91;
Treasury Department, $6,782.84;
War Department, $64,911.09;
In all, $181,084.06, together with such additional sum as may be

necessary to pay interest on certain of the judgments as and where
specified in such judgments.

(b) None of the judgments contained under this caption which
have not been affirmed by the Supreme Court or otherwise become
final and conclusive against the United States shall be paid until the
expiration of the time within which application may be made for a
writ of certiorari under subdivision (b) section 3, of the Act entitled
"An Act to amend the Judicial Code, and to further define the
jurisdiction of the circuit courts of appeals and of the Supreme
Court, and for other purposes ", approved February 13, 1925
(U. S. C., title 28, sec. 288).

AUDITED CLAIMS

SEc. 4. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified to
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C., title 31,
sec. 713), and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent,
being for the service of the fiscal year 1932 and prior years, unless
otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under
section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., title 5, sec. 266), as
fully set forth in House Document Numbered 122, Seventy-fourth
Congress, there is appropriated as follows:

61

Time of payment.

Vol. 43, p. 939.
U. S. C., p. 1265.

Audited claims.

Payment of.

Vol. 18, p. 110.
U. S. C., p. 1410.

Vol. 23, p. 254.
iJ. S. C., p. 59.

LEGISLATIVE ESTABLISHMENT

For public printing and binding, Government Printing Office, $2. ingovffrent Print

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $65,078.67.
For administrative expenses, Federal Farm Board, $4.25.
For enforcement of wireless communication laws, Federal Radio

Commission, $9.
For salaries, General Accounting Office, $40.14.
For United States Tariff Commission, $36.46.
For salaries and expenses, United States Shipping Board, $175.
For general expenses, office of public buildings and public parks

of the National Capital, $7.20.
For loans to farmers in storm and flood-stricken areas, South-

eastern States, $200.
For Army pensions, $276.60.
For military and naval compensation, Veterans' Bureau, $90.
For military and naval compensation, Veterans' Administration,

$2.21.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $1,006.02.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Bureau, $258.13.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Administration, $862.87.

DEPAETMENT OF AGIIOULTUIB

For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, $14.04.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $124.43.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $99.84.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $709.02.

Independent Ofies.

Department of Agri-
culture.



62 74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

Audited claims, con- For Upper Mississippi River Wildlife Refuge, $5.52.
ti

u
ed. For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Chemistry and Soils, $7.51.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics, $4.
For salaries and expenses, Plant Quarantine and Control Admin-

istration, $16.
For eradication of scabies in sheep and goats, Indian Service

(Interior transfer to Agriculture, Act February 14, 1931), $9.

Department of Con- DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ierce.

For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce, $6.
For aircraft in Commerce, $12.06.
For air navigation facilities, $1,419.95.
For transportation of families and effects of officers and employees,

Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce, $83.78.
For enforcement of navigation laws, $7.50.
For retired pay, Lighthouse Service, $311.03.
For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $1.34.
For pay, and so forth, of officers and men, vessels, Coast Survey,

$147.51.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $308.04.
For salaries and expenses, Patent Office, special fund, 32 cents.

Department of the DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Interior.

For Saint Elizabeths Hospital, $85.20.
For National Park Service, $55.46.
For conservation of health among Indians, $906.89.
For Indian school support, $2,444.35.
For support and civilization of Indians, $68.75.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property,

75 cents.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $14.52.
For relieving distress and prevention, and so forth, of diseases

among Indians, $88.
For education of natives of Alaska, $104.35.
For administration of Indian forests, $40.20.

Department of Jus- )EPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
tice.

For detection and prosecution of crimes, $24.50.
For printing and binding, Department of Justice and courts.

$32.35.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prohibition, $272.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

$3,811.66.
For salaries and expenses of clerks, United States courts, $8.92.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $30.45.
For fees of witnesses United States courts, $64.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $99.90.
For pay of bailiffs, and so forth, United States courts, $99.76.
For supplies for United States courts, $9.89.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $499.69.
For support of United States prisoners, $292.37.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons, $10.50.
For United States penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, $28.
For United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia, $23.75.



74Tt CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935. 63

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR Audited claims, con-
tinued.

Department of La-
For employment service, Department of Labor, $30.22. bor.
For expenses of regulating immigration, $53.97.
For immigration stations, $598.40.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Naturalization, $5.97.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Labor Statistics, $7.24.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Immigration, $1.99.

NAVY DEPARTMENT Navy Department.

For increase of compensation, Naval Establishment, $403.84.
For pay, miscellaneous, $1.10.
For organizing the Naval Reserve, $24.21.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $1,917.69.
For engineering, Bureau of Steam Engineering, $18.24.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair,

93 cents.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $133.13.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $23,979.27.
For pay of the Navy, $1,974.66.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $38.81.
For gunnery and engineering exercises, Bureau of Navigation, $10.
For instruments and supplies, Bureau of Navigation, $2,196.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $199.64.
For aviation, Navy, $8,407.06.
For pay, Marine Corps, $42,770.80.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $148.64.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE Department of State.

For allowance for clerks at consulates, $58.33.
For allowance to widows or heirs of Foreign Service officers who

die abroad, $38.19.
For contingent expenses, foreign missions, $1,108.11.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $37.26.
For office and living quarters, Foreign Service, $24.93.
For representation, allowances to diplomatic missions and con-

sulates, $77.97.
For salaries, Foreign Service officers, $85.42.
For transportation of Foreign Service Officers, $14.10.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT Treasury Dopart-
ment.

For collecting the revenue from customs, $29,604.49.
For collecting the internal revenue, $69.51.
For enforcement of the narcotic and national prohibition acts,

internal revenue, $310.82.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, $4.50.
For Coast Guard, $120.
For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $18.04.
For fuel and water, Coast Guard, $50.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $5,591.19.
For repairs to Coast Guard vessels, $59.10.
For retired pay, former life-saving service, $1,295.13.
For pay of acting assistant surgeons, Public Health Service, $5.
For pay of other employees, Publie Health Service, $29.33.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $659.61.



SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

Audited claims, con-
tinued.

War Department.

R. S., Sec. 4818, p.
935.

U. S. C., p. 980.

For suppressing " Spanish influenza" and other communicable
diseases, $2.891.

For interstate quarantine service, 55 cents.
For suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes, $1.99.
For United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia (Justice trans-

fer to Treasury, Public Health Service), 75 cents.
For compensation of employees, Bureau of Engraving and Print-

ing, $5.60.
For increase of compensation, Treasury Department, $17.66.
For stationery, Treasury Department, $27.83.
For general expenses of public buildings, $3.50.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $33.
For remodeling and enlarging public buildings, $5,075.54.

WAR DEPART{MENT

For pay, and so forth, of the Army (estates of deceased soldiers.
4818 Revised Statutes), $18,556.64.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $35,153.19.
For pay of the Army, $9,494.45.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $1,314.45.
For mileage to officers and contract surgeons, $28.56.
For mileage of the Army, $34.69.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $3,046.74.
For Army transportation, $1,959.88.
For barracks and quarters, $833.77.
For clothing and equipage, $95.55.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $3,864.85.
For horses, draft and pack animals, $32.69.
For regular supplies of the Army, $110.40.
For subsistence of the Army, $70.46.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps.

$13,437.61.
For sites for military purposes, $15.50.
For power plant, Fort Mills, Corregidor, Philippine Islands,

$20,684.40.
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $193.39.
For manufacture of arms, $23.60.
For ammunition storage facilities, Army, $126.85.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $28.45.
For signal service of the Army, $135.82.
For Air Corps, Army, $3,680.22.
For armament of fortifications, $2,812.94.
For tanks, $15.61.
For engineer operations in the field, $200.45.
For fortifications in insular possessions, $10.73.
For seacoast defenses, insular possessions, ordnance, $19.59.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $584.39.
For seacoast defenses, $1.33.
For pay of National Guard for armory drills, $206.38.
For arms, uniforms, equipment, and so forth, for field service,

National Guard, $42.07.
Civilian military training camps, $35.97.
For organized reserves, $77.01.
For reserve officers' training corps, $768.55.
For disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, and civil employees,

$15.
For headstones for graves of soldiers, $1.17.
For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $68.98.

74TH CONGRESS.



74TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935. 65
POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT-POSTAL SERVICE Audited claims, con-

tinued.
Post Office Depart.(Out of the postal revenues) ment ic Depart

For balances due foreign countries, $28,560.50. Postal service.
For car fare and bicycle allowance, 35 cents.
For clerks, contract stations, $9.77.
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $882.52.
For clerks, third-class post offices, $131.09.
For city-delivery carriers, $161.60.
For compensation to postmasters, $4,018.21.
For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and

so forth, $65.81.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $963.20.
For indemnities, international mail, $421.91.
For labor-saving devices, $4.
For miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $489.50.
For railroad transportation and Mail Messenger Service, $716.69.
For Railway Mail Service, traveling expenses, $39.05.
For rent, light, and fuel, $3,653.08.
For Rural Delivery Service, $278.36.
For unusual conditions at post offices, $210.
For vehicle service, $12,812.75.
For Village Delivery Service, $50.
Total, audited claims, section 4 (a), $381,945.63, together with such STotal; radditionalsum, increases in rate

additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be neces- of exchange.
sary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain of
the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

(b) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due Additional claims,
by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances AccountingeOffienea
of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions 23Vol 1 p. nl ; Vol.
of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. ., title 31, sec. 713), s. .c., pp. 1410,59.

and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for
the service of the fiscal year 1932 and prior years, unless otherwise
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of
the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C., title 5, sec. 266), as fully set forth
in Senate Document Numbered 37, Seventy-fourth Congress, there is
appropriated as follows:

INDIEPIENDENT OEBCES Independent Ofices.

For Army pensions, $31.32.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $4.50.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Bureau, $1.25.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Administration, $7.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Department of Con-merce.

For air navigation facilities, $638.40.
DEPTATMEENT OF THE INTEIOR InDepartment of the
DEPAERTBMEEt OF THE INTEnRIOR interior.

For education, Sioux Nation, $251.30.
For fulfilling treaties with Sioux of different tribes, including

Santee Sioux of Nebraska, North Dakota, and South Dakota, $127.37.
For conservation of health among Indians, $85.68.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Department of Jus-
tice.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prohibition, $28.08.
For detection and prosecution of crimes, $3.
For pay of bailiffs, and so forth, United States courts, $10.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $300.
For fees of jurors ad witnesses, Uited States courts, $3.

104019"-36--



74Tr CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 36. MARCH 21, 1935.

Audited claims, con- NAVY DEPARTMENT
tinued.

Navy Department.
For pay of the Navy, $28.

Treasury Depart- TREASURY DEPARTMENT
ment.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, $1.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $1,182.86.
For freight, transportation, and so forth, Public Health Service,

$47.80.
War Department. WAR DEPARTMENT

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $1,105.80.
For pay of the Army, $701.58.
For mileage of the Army, $18.50.
For increase of compensation Military Establishment, $21.90.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $297.13.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

$71.40.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $5.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $3.60.

Post Office Depart- POST OiFEICE DEPARTMENlT-POSTAL SERVICE
ment.

Postalservice. (Out of the postal revenues)

tironand trmnsporer For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $45.
service. Total, audited claims, section 4 (b), $5,020.47, together with such

Total; additional
sum, increases in rate additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be neces-
of exchange. sary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain of

the settlements of the General Accounting Office.
iPyeant of ithheld SEC. 5. Interest withheld from claimants: For payment of interest
vol. is, p. 481; Vol. on amounts withheld from claimants by the Comptroller General of

p. 70. the United States, Act March 3, 1875, as amended by section 13 of
the Act of March 3, 1933 (47 Stat. 1516), as allowed by the General
Accounting Office, and certified to the Seventy-fourth Congress in
House Document Numbered 126, under the Treasury Department,
$4,015.62.

Jdgments against SEC. 6. Judgments against collectors of customs: For the payment
os of of claims allowed by the General Accounting Office covering judg-

. s'c. 
e .9. ,p. 18.3 ments rendered by United States District Courts against collectors of

customs, where certificates of probable cause have been issued as pro-
vided for under section 989, Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 28, sec.
842), and certified to the Seventy-fourth Congress in House Docu-
ment Numbered 128, under the Department of Labor, $29,601.23.

tPayments,derrs - SEC. 7. Claims under certain private Acts: To pay a claim allowed
Harden F. Taylor. by the Comptroller General of the United States under the provisions

Vol. 4 of Private Act Numbered 121, Seventy-third Congress, approved
May 7, 1934 (48 Stat. 1343), and certified to the Seventy-fourth Con-
gress in House Document Numbered 125, under the Department of
Commerce, $500.

Alleghany Forging For the payment of a claim allowed by the General Accounting
volnp. 130i. Office under the provisions of Private Act Numbered 20, Seventy-

third Congress, approved February 26, 1934 (48 Stat. 1304), and
certified to the Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Num-
bered 125, under the War Department, $174.92.

voin. a. Jons. For the payment of a claim allowed by the General Accounting
Office under the provisions of Private Act Numbered 185, Seventy-
third Congress, approved June 5, 1934 (48 Stat. 1368), and certified
to the Seventy-fourth Congress in House Document Numbered 125,
under the Navy Department, $1,110.



74,TH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CHS. 36, 37, 39. MARCH 21, 22, 1935. 67

SEC. 8. Settlement of damage claims arising from construction of Petrolla-Fort Worth,

Petrolia-Fort Worth gas-pipe line: For the settlement of damage vol. 4, p. 1323.
claims arising from the construction of the Petrolia-Fort Worth gas-
pipe line, as authorized by the Act approved April 18, 1934 (48 Stat.
1323), $7,356.75.

SEo. 9. This Act may be cited as the " First Deficiency Appropria- Short title.

tion Act, fiscal year 1935."
Approved, March 21, 1935.

[CHAPTER 37.]
JOINT RESOLUTION

To continue the commission for determining the boundary line between the
District of Columbia and the State of Virginia for not to exceed nine addi-
tional months, and to authorize not to exceed $10,000 additional funds for
its expenses.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the commis-
sion to determine the boundary line between the District of Columbia
and the State of Virginia created under the Act entitled "An Act
to provide for the appointment of a commission to establish the
boundary line between the District of Columbia and the Common-
wealth of Virginia", approved March 21, 1934 (48 Stat. 453), as
constituted on the date of enactment of this resolution, shall con-
tinue to function under such Act until the completion of its report,
but not after December 1, 1935.

SEc. 2. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of such Act
and the payment of salaries and compensation under such Act, the
sum of $10,000 is hereby authorized to be appropriated in addition to
any sums authorized prior to the date of enactment of this resolution.

Approved, March 21, 1935.

[CHAPTER 39.1

March 21, 1935.
[H. J. Res. 134.]

[Pub. Res., No. 9.]

District of Columbia-
Virginia Boundary
Commission.

Functions, etc., con-
tinued.

Vol. 48, p. 453.

Time limitation.

Appropriation au-
thorized.

Ante, pp. 23, 50.

AN ACT
March 22, 1936,

Making appropriations for the Departments of State and Justice and for the [H. [R.2.1
Judiciary, and for the Departments of Commerce and Labor, for the fiscal [Public, No. 22.1
year ending June 30, 1936, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and Hose of RepHesentatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the Departments of State and Justice and for
the Judiciary, and for the Departments of Commerce and Labor,
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, namely:

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Appropriations for
Departments of State
and Justice, the Judi-
ciary, and Depart-
ments of Commerce
and Labor, fiscal year
1936.

Department of State.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Salaries: For Secretary of State; Under Secretary of State, retary, and oee perS

$10,000; and other personal services in the District of Columbia, sonel.

including temporary employees, and not to exceed $6,500 for em- Temporary and

ployees engaged on piecework at rates to be fixed by the Secretary piworkemployes
of State; $1,813,000, of which amount, not to exceed $108,640. may Exaenitwitho

regard to civil ser-ic
be expended by the Secretary of State without regard to civil service and Classicationvcts.
laws and regualations or the Classification Act of 1923, a amended:
Provided, That in expending appropriations or portions of appro- ' iOted to

priations, contained in this ct, for the payment for personal serv- av ates under
ices in the District of Columbia in accordance with the Classification


